il
UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN
REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE
COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

ROZITA OSMAN

ITA 2013 1




.| UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA
/‘& (BERILMU BERBAKTI
P

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY
REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF
VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE
COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

ROZITA OSMAN

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA

2013



UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA
[BERILMU BERSAKTI

e
.,E]I]Il'ﬂ

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN
REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE
COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

By

ROZITA OSMAN

Thesis Submitted to the School of Graduate Studies,
Universiti Putra Malaysia, in Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

May 2013



COPYRIGHT

All materials contained within the thesis, including without limitation text,
logos, icons, photographs and all other artwork, is copyright material of
Universiti Putra Malaysia unless otherwise stated. Use may be made of any
material contained within the thesis for non-commercial purposes from the
copyright holder. Commercial use of material may only be made with the
express, prior, written permission of Universiti Putra Malaysia.

Copyright © Universiti Putra Malaysia



DEDICATION

I dedicated this precious effort, the fruit of my thoughts and study to my
affectionate mother, brothers and sisters, husband Radzuan and children
Muhammad Irfan Zikry, Muhammad Imran, Muhammad Iman Zafri and Nur
Sarah Aisyah who inspired me to the higher destiny of life.

ii



Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in
fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN
REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE
COCOA (THEOBROMA CACAO L.) IN MALAYSIA

By
ROZITA OSMAN
May 2013
Chairman : Professor Mohd. Razi Ismail
Faculty : Institute of Tropical Agriculture

Vascular streak dieback (VSD) caused by the fungus Oncobasidium theobromae
Talbot & Keane is a major disease of cocoa in Malaysia. In existing cocoa areas,
canopy replacement using tolerant clones can be practiced for VSD control. The
general objective of this study was to develop suitable canopy replacement
technique for rehabilitation of VSD infected mature cocoa. Screening of VSD
tolerant clones were carried out on ten selected clones and non-grafted seedling
was used as the control. Based on visual observations and biochemical analysis,
four clones: PBC123, KKM25, MCBC1 and QH1003 showed tolerant to VSD.
These clones were low in proline content (0.99 - 1.19 umol g fresh weight), low
in total polyphenols content (1.42 - 1.72 mg GAE g fresh weight) and high in
peroxidase activity especially PBC123 (0.58 U mg protein) compared

susceptible clones (proline content - 1.31 - 1.60 umol g fresh weight, total

1ii



polyphenols content - 3.71 - 3.95 mg GAE g fresh weight, peroxidase activity -
0.20 U mg protein). These clones were selected for subsequent study. The graft
compatibility between PBC130 and selected clones was observed and evaluated.
The observations and anatomical study of four clones revealed that four selected
clones: KKM25, QH1003, PBC123 and MCBC1 were compatible to be grafted to
PBC130 although it was already grafted to hybrid rootstock. The possible
duration required for cocoa clones graft union formation was about 40 days.
These four clones were subsequently used for study in the third experiment
where they were grafted to mature PBC130 at four grafting distances and four
grafting points under field conditions. The VSD DSI was higher (1.432) at 1.5m
grafting distances, girth of the grafted branches was smallest in 2m grafting
distance (8.73 cm) and 5 grafting points (9.49 cm), stomatal conductance was
higher at 1.5 m grafting distance (47.24 mmol m?s), proline content and
peroxidase activity were higher at 1.0 m grafting distance (1.71 pumol g fresh
weight and 16.84 U mg protein, respectively) and total polyphenols content
was higher at 1.5 m grafting distance. After successful canopy replacement,
cocoa production yield had increased significantly (12.75 - 18.54 pods per tree
per year) compared to before its implementation (5.50 - 10 pods per tree per
year). After taking few factors into considerations, it was found that grafting at
1.5m grafting distance with 3 to 4 grafting points per tree can rehabilitated VSD

infected mature cocoa trees and increase cocoa production.

iv



Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia
sebagai memenuhi keperluan ljazah Doktor Falfasah

PEMILIHAN KLON-KLON UNTUK PENGGANTIAN KANOPI DALAM
PEMULIHAN PENYAKIT MATIROSOT JEJALUR VASKULAR BAGI
POKOK KOKO DEWASA ( THEOBROMA CACAO L.) DI MALAYSIA

Oleh
ROZITA OSMAN
Mei 2013
Pengerusi : Profesor Mohd Razi Ismail
Fakulti : Institut Pertanian Tropika

Matirosot jejalur vaskular (VSD) yang disebabkan oleh kulat Oncobasidium
theobromae Talbot & Keane adalah penyakit utama pada tanaman koko di
Malaysia. Dalam kawasan koko yang sedia ada, kaedah penggantian kanopi
boleh dipraktikkan untuk kawalan penyakit VSD. Objektif am kajian ini adalah
untuk membangunkan teknik penggantian kanopi yang sesuai untuk
pemulihan koko dewasa yang dijangkiti VSD. Saringan klon yang toleran VSD
dijalankan ke atas sepuluh klon terpilih dan anak benih koko tidak bercantum
sebagai kawalan. Berdasarkan pemerhatian dan analisa biokimia, empat klon:
PBC123, KKM25, MCBC1 dan QH1003 menunjukkan toleran terhadap VSD.
Klon-klon ini rendah kandungan prolin (0.99 - 1.19 umol g' berat basah),
rendah kandungan polifenol (1.42 - 1.72 mg GAE g berat basah) dan tinggi

aktiviti peroksida terutamanya PBC123 (0.58 U mg protein') berbanding klon-



klon yang rentan (kandungan prolin - 1.31 - 1.60 umol g' berat basah,
kandungan polifenol - 3.71 - 3.95 mg GAE g berat basah, aktiviti peroksida -
0.20 U mg protein?). Klon-klon ini dipilih untuk kajian seterusnya. Keserasian
cantuman di antara PBC130 dan klon yang dipilih telah diperhati dan dinilai.
Pemerhatian serta kajian anatomi pada klon telah menunjukkan bahawa empat
klon: KKM25, QH1003, PBC123 and MCBC1 adalah serasi untuk dicantum
kepada PBC130 walaupun ia telah dicantum terlebih dahulu kepada pokok
penanti hibrid. Tempoh masa yang diperlukan untuk pembentukan penyatuan
cantuman adalah kira-kira 40 hari. Keempat-empat klon ini kemudiannya
digunakan untuk kajian dalam percubaan yang ketiga di mana klon dicantum
pada PBC130 yang matang pada empat jarak cantuman dan empat bahagian
cantuman sepokok di lapangan. VSD DSI tinggi (1.432) pada jarak cantuman
1.5m, ukur lilit dahan cantum paling kecil pada jarak cantuman 2m (8.73 cm)
dan lima tempat cantuman (9.49 cm), konduktan stomata paling tinggi pada
jarak cantuman 1.5 m (47.24 mmol m?s?), kandungan prolin dan aktiviti
peroksida paling tinggi pada jarak cantuman 1.0 m (masing-masing 1.71 umol
g1 berat basah dan 16.84 U mg protein!) dan kandungan polifenol paling tinggi
pada jarak cantuman 1.5 m. Selepas kejayaan penggantian kanopi, pengeluaran
hasil koko meningkat dengan bererti (12.75 - 18.54 bilangan buah sepokok
setahun) berbanding dengan sebelum penggantiannya (5.50 - 10 bilangan buah
sepokok setahun). Setelah mengambil kira beberapa faktor, didapati cantuman
pada jarak 1.5 m daripada tanah dengan 3 hingga 4 cantuman sepokok dapat

vi



memulihkan pokok koko dewasa yang dijangkiti VSD dan meningkatkan

pengeluaran koko.

vii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strength and His blessings for the
completion of this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Professor
Dr Mohd Razi Ismail for his invaluable guidance, constructive comments and
constant support throughout the experimental and thesis works. Not forgotten,
my appreciation goes to members of the supervisory committee comprising of
Associate Professor Dr Zainal Abidin Mior Ahmad and Associate Professor Dr
Nur Ashikin Psyquay Abdullah for their support and knowledge at various

stages of my research and preparation of the thesis.

My acknowledgement also goes to all the laboratory technicians and office staff
of Institute of Tropical Agriculture, Crop Science Laboratory and Field 2,
Faculty of Agriculture for their co-operations during my laboratory and field

works.

The support of the Malaysian Cocoa Board for awarding me the scholarship and
funding for this research is gratefully acknowledged. I would like to offer my
special thanks to the former Director General, Dato” Dr Azhar Ismail and the

Deputy Director General, Mr. Kelvin Lamin for their encouragement, support

viil



and faith in me for pursuing this study. Assistance provided by my support

staffs was also greatly appreciated.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my family member, my beloved
mother, Mrs. Aishah Abdullah, my husband, Mr. Radzuan Buang, my sons
(Muhammad Irfan Zikry, Muhammad Imran, Muhammad Iman Zafri) and my
daughter (Nur Sarah Aisyah) for their endless love, prayers and encouragement.
To those who indirectly contributed to this research, your kindness was very

much appreciated.

ix



I certify that a Thesis Examination Committee has met on 23rd May 2013 to
conduct the final examination of Rozita Osman on her thesis entitled
“Physiological and Biochemical Changes during Canopy Replacement Using
Selected Clones for Rehabilitation of Vascular Streak Dieback (VSD) Disease in
Mature Cocoa (Theobroma cacao L.)” in accordance with the Universities and
University College Act 1971 and the Constitution of the Universiti Putra
Malaysia [P.U.(A) 106] 15 March 1998. The committee recommends that the
student be awarded the Doctor of Philosophy.

Members of the Thesis Examination Committee were as follows:

Tengku Mahmud Tengku Muda Mohamed, PhD

Professor,

Faculty of Agriculture,

Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Chairman)

Kamaruzaman Sijam, PhD
Associate Professor,
Faculty of Agriculture,
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Internal Examiner)

Wan Mohamed Nordin Wan Daud, PhD
Associate Professor,

Faculty of Agriculture,

Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Internal Examiner)

Esmaeil “Essie” Fallahi, PhD
Professor,

University of Idaho

(External Examiner)

SEOW HENG FONG, PhD
Professor and Deputy Dean
School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date :

X



This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has
been accepted as fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Doctor of
Philosophy. The members of the Supervisory Committee were as follows:

Mohd Razi Ismail, PhD
Professor

Institute of Tropical Agriculture
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Chairman)

Zainal Abidin Mior Ahmad, PhD
Associate Professor

Faculty of Agriculture

Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

Nur Ashikin Psyquay Abdullah, PhD
Associate Professor,

Faculty of Agriculture

Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

BUJANG BIN KIM HUAT, PhD
Professor and Dean

School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

xi



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and
citation which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been
previously, and is not concurrently, submitted for any other degree at Universiti

Putra Malaysia or other institutions.

ROZITA OSMAN

Date : 23 May 2013

xii



DEDICATION

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
Background
Objectives of Study

1.1
1.2

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

23

24

Cocoa

211
2L
213

Status in Malaysia
Climatic and Soil Requirement
Clonal Materials

Vascular Streak Dieback (VSD) Disease

221

222

223

Symptoms and Causal Agent of Vascular
Streak Dieback

Epidemiology of Vascular Streak Dieback
Disease

Control of Vascular Streak Dieback

Plant Defense Mechanism

231

232

241

Physiological Changes in Plants under

Stress

2.3.1.1 Photosynthesis and Stomatal
Conductance

Biochemical Changes in Diseased Plants

2.3.2.1 Proline Accumulation

2.3.2.2 Peroxidase Activity

2.3.2.3 Total Polyphenols Content

Graft Compatibility

Anatomical Changes

xiii

Page
ii

iii
viii
xii
xXvii
xviii
XXi

a1l =

= 00 N o O

13
15
18

20

20
25
25
31
36
41
44



24.2

Total Polyphenols Content in Graft
Compatibility

25  Conceptual Reviews

SCREENING OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK
DISEASE TOLERANT COCOA CLONES

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Materials and Methods

3.21
322
3.23
324

Experimental Design and Plot Lay Out
Assessment of VSD

Photosynthesis Data Collection
Biochemical Analysis

3.2.4.1 Leaves Sampling Method
3.2.4.2 Proline Determination

3.2.4.3 Peroxidase Activity

3.2.4.4 Total Protein Concentration
3.2.4.5 Total Polyphenols Content

3.3  Statistical Analysis
34 Results and Discussion

34.1
34.2
34.3
344
34.5

VSD Assessment by Visual Observation
Photosynthesis Rate after Exposure to VSD
Proline Content after Exposure to VSD
Peroxidase Activity after Exposure to VSD
Total Polyphenols Content after Exposure to
VSD

3.5 Conclusion

ULTRASTRUCTURAL CHANGES AND TOTAL
PHENOLIC COMPOND IN GRAFT COMPATIBILITY
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Materials and Methods

421
422

423

Experimental Design and Plot Lay Out
Histological Study of Graft Union

4.2.2.1 Fixation

4.2.2.2 Softening of Hardwood

4.2.2.3 Dehydration and Infiltration Process
4.2.2.4 Embedding

4.2.2.5 Sectioning

4.2.2.6 Staining

4.2.2.7 Viewing of Slides

Determination of Total Polyphenols Content

xiv

44
47

50
51
51
55
56
56
56
56
57
58
58
59
59
59
63
70
76

81
87

90
92
92
93
93
94
94
96
96
96
98
98



4.3 Statistical Analysis
4.4 Results and Discussion
441 Ultrastructural Changes of the Graft Union
Formation
442 Total Polyphenols Content
4.5 Conclusion

EVALUATION OF TREE CANOPY REPLACEMENT
IN THE REHABILITATION OF VSD DISEASE
INFECTED MATURE COCOA
51  Introduction
5.2  Materials and Methods
521 Experimental Design and Plot Lay Out
5.2.2 Soil and Cocoa Leaves Nutrient Analysis
523 Vascular Streak Dieback Assessment
524 Growth of Grafting Point
525 Stomatal Conductance
5.2.6 Biochemical Changes
5.2.6.1 Leaf Sampling Method
5.2.6.2 Determination of Proline Content
5.2.6.3 Determination of Peroxidase Enzyme
Activity
5.2.6.4 Determination of Total Polyphenols
Content
5.2.7 Cocoa Yield Determination
5.2.8 Statistical Analysis
53  Results and Discussion
5.3.1 Soil and Cocoa Leaves Analysis
5.3.2 Assessment of VSD
5.3.3 Growth of the Newly Grafted Clones
5.3.4 Stomatal Conductance Changes During
Canopy Replacement
53.5 Biochemical Analysis
5.3.5.1 Proline Accumulation
5.3.5.2 Peroxidase Enzyme Activity
5.3.5.3 Total Polyphenols Content

5.3.6 Correlation between VSD DSI and Biochemical

Analysis
5.3.7 Cocoa Yield Determination
54 Conclusion

SUMMARY, GENERAL CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

XV

99
99

99
107
109

111
112
112
114
116
118
119

119
119

120

120
120
120
121
121
123
127

132
136
136
140
143

147

149
153

157



REFERENCES 166
APPENDICES 183
BIODATA OF STUDENT 206

XVi



	SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	 Chapter 1 
	Chapter 2 
	Chapter 3 
	Chapter 4
	CHAPTER 5
	CHAPTER 6
	References 
	APPENDICES



