

UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

ROZITA OSMAN

ITA 2013 1



SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

ROZITA OSMAN

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA

2013



SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE COCOA (Theobroma cacao L.) IN MALAYSIA

By

ROZITA OSMAN

Thesis Submitted to the School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia, in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

May 2013

COPYRIGHT

All materials contained within the thesis, including without limitation text, logos, icons, photographs and all other artwork, is copyright material of Universiti Putra Malaysia unless otherwise stated. Use may be made of any material contained within the thesis for non-commercial purposes from the copyright holder. Commercial use of material may only be made with the express, prior, written permission of Universiti Putra Malaysia.



DEDICATION

I dedicated this precious effort, the fruit of my thoughts and study to my affectionate mother, brothers and sisters, husband Radzuan and children Muhammad Irfan Zikry, Muhammad Imran, Muhammad Iman Zafri and Nur Sarah Aisyah who inspired me to the higher destiny of life.

Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

SELECTION OF CLONES FOR CANOPY REPLACEMENT IN REHABILITATION OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK IN MATURE COCOA (THEOBROMA CACAO L.) IN MALAYSIA

By

ROZITA OSMAN

May 2013

Chairman : Professor Mohd. Razi Ismail

Faculty : Institute of Tropical Agriculture

Vascular streak dieback (VSD) caused by the fungus *Oncobasidium theobromae* Talbot & Keane is a major disease of cocoa in Malaysia. In existing cocoa areas, canopy replacement using tolerant clones can be practiced for VSD control. The general objective of this study was to develop suitable canopy replacement technique for rehabilitation of VSD infected mature cocoa. Screening of VSD tolerant clones were carried out on ten selected clones and non-grafted seedling was used as the control. Based on visual observations and biochemical analysis, four clones: PBC123, KKM25, MCBC1 and QH1003 showed tolerant to VSD. These clones were low in proline content (0.99 – 1.19 μmol g-1 fresh weight), low in total polyphenols content (1.42 – 1.72 mg GAE g-1 fresh weight) and high in peroxidase activity especially PBC123 (0.58 U mg protein-1) compared susceptible clones (proline content – 1.31 – 1.60 μmol g-1 fresh weight, total

polyphenols content – 3.71 – 3.95 mg GAE g⁻¹ fresh weight, peroxidase activity – 0.20 U mg protein⁻¹). These clones were selected for subsequent study. The graft compatibility between PBC130 and selected clones was observed and evaluated. The observations and anatomical study of four clones revealed that four selected clones: KKM25, QH1003, PBC123 and MCBC1 were compatible to be grafted to PBC130 although it was already grafted to hybrid rootstock. The possible duration required for cocoa clones graft union formation was about 40 days. These four clones were subsequently used for study in the third experiment where they were grafted to mature PBC130 at four grafting distances and four grafting points under field conditions. The VSD DSI was higher (1.432) at 1.5m grafting distances, girth of the grafted branches was smallest in 2m grafting distance (8.73 cm) and 5 grafting points (9.49 cm), stomatal conductance was higher at 1.5 m grafting distance (47.24 mmol m⁻²s⁻¹), proline content and peroxidase activity were higher at 1.0 m grafting distance (1.71 µmol g-1 fresh weight and 16.84 U mg protein-1, respectively) and total polyphenols content was higher at 1.5 m grafting distance. After successful canopy replacement, cocoa production yield had increased significantly (12.75 - 18.54 pods per tree per year) compared to before its implementation (5.50 - 10 pods per tree per year). After taking few factors into considerations, it was found that grafting at 1.5m grafting distance with 3 to 4 grafting points per tree can rehabilitated VSD infected mature cocoa trees and increase cocoa production.

Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai memenuhi keperluan Ijazah Doktor Falfasah

PEMILIHAN KLON-KLON UNTUK PENGGANTIAN KANOPI DALAM PEMULIHAN PENYAKIT MATIROSOT JEJALUR VASKULAR BAGI POKOK KOKO DEWASA (THEOBROMA CACAO L.) DI MALAYSIA

Oleh

ROZITA OSMAN

Mei 2013

Pengerusi : Profesor Mohd Razi Ismail

Fakulti : Institut Pertanian Tropika

Matirosot jejalur vaskular (VSD) yang disebabkan oleh kulat *Oncobasidium theobromae* Talbot & Keane adalah penyakit utama pada tanaman koko di Malaysia. Dalam kawasan koko yang sedia ada, kaedah penggantian kanopi boleh dipraktikkan untuk kawalan penyakit VSD. Objektif am kajian ini adalah untuk membangunkan teknik penggantian kanopi yang sesuai untuk pemulihan koko dewasa yang dijangkiti VSD. Saringan klon yang toleran VSD dijalankan ke atas sepuluh klon terpilih dan anak benih koko tidak bercantum sebagai kawalan. Berdasarkan pemerhatian dan analisa biokimia, empat klon: PBC123, KKM25, MCBC1 dan QH1003 menunjukkan toleran terhadap VSD. Klon-klon ini rendah kandungan prolin (0.99 – 1.19 μmol g⁻¹ berat basah), rendah kandungan polifenol (1.42 – 1.72 mg GAE g⁻¹ berat basah) dan tinggi aktiviti peroksida terutamanya PBC123 (0.58 U mg protein⁻¹) berbanding klon-

klon yang rentan (kandungan prolin - 1.31 - 1.60 µmol g⁻¹ berat basah, kandungan polifenol - 3.71 - 3.95 mg GAE g-1 berat basah, aktiviti peroksida -0.20 U mg protein-1). Klon-klon ini dipilih untuk kajian seterusnya. Keserasian cantuman di antara PBC130 dan klon yang dipilih telah diperhati dan dinilai. Pemerhatian serta kajian anatomi pada klon telah menunjukkan bahawa empat klon: KKM25, QH1003, PBC123 and MCBC1 adalah serasi untuk dicantum kepada PBC130 walaupun ia telah dicantum terlebih dahulu kepada pokok penanti hibrid. Tempoh masa yang diperlukan untuk pembentukan penyatuan cantuman adalah kira-kira 40 hari. Keempat-empat klon ini kemudiannya digunakan untuk kajian dalam percubaan yang ketiga di mana klon dicantum pada PBC130 yang matang pada empat jarak cantuman dan empat bahagian cantuman sepokok di lapangan. VSD DSI tinggi (1.432) pada jarak cantuman 1.5m, ukur lilit dahan cantum paling kecil pada jarak cantuman 2m (8.73 cm) dan lima tempat cantuman (9.49 cm), konduktan stomata paling tinggi pada jarak cantuman 1.5 m (47.24 mmol m⁻²s⁻¹), kandungan prolin dan aktiviti peroksida paling tinggi pada jarak cantuman 1.0 m (masing-masing 1.71 µmol g-1 berat basah dan 16.84 U mg protein-1) dan kandungan polifenol paling tinggi pada jarak cantuman 1.5 m. Selepas kejayaan penggantian kanopi, pengeluaran hasil koko meningkat dengan bererti (12.75 - 18.54 bilangan buah sepokok setahun) berbanding dengan sebelum penggantiannya (5.50 – 10 bilangan buah sepokok setahun). Setelah mengambil kira beberapa faktor, didapati cantuman pada jarak 1.5 m daripada tanah dengan 3 hingga 4 cantuman sepokok dapat

memulihkan pokok koko dewasa yang dijangkiti VSD dan meningkatkan pengeluaran koko.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strength and His blessings for the completion of this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Professor Dr Mohd Razi Ismail for his invaluable guidance, constructive comments and constant support throughout the experimental and thesis works. Not forgotten, my appreciation goes to members of the supervisory committee comprising of Associate Professor Dr Zainal Abidin Mior Ahmad and Associate Professor Dr Nur Ashikin Psyquay Abdullah for their support and knowledge at various stages of my research and preparation of the thesis.

My acknowledgement also goes to all the laboratory technicians and office staff of Institute of Tropical Agriculture, Crop Science Laboratory and Field 2, Faculty of Agriculture for their co-operations during my laboratory and field works.

The support of the Malaysian Cocoa Board for awarding me the scholarship and funding for this research is gratefully acknowledged. I would like to offer my special thanks to the former Director General, Dato' Dr Azhar Ismail and the Deputy Director General, Mr. Kelvin Lamin for their encouragement, support

and faith in me for pursuing this study. Assistance provided by my support staffs was also greatly appreciated.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my family member, my beloved mother, Mrs. Aishah Abdullah, my husband, Mr. Radzuan Buang, my sons (Muhammad Irfan Zikry, Muhammad Imran, Muhammad Iman Zafri) and my daughter (Nur Sarah Aisyah) for their endless love, prayers and encouragement. To those who indirectly contributed to this research, your kindness was very much appreciated.

I certify that a Thesis Examination Committee has met on 23rd May 2013 to conduct the final examination of Rozita Osman on her thesis entitled "Physiological and Biochemical Changes during Canopy Replacement Using Selected Clones for Rehabilitation of Vascular Streak Dieback (VSD) Disease in Mature Cocoa (*Theobroma cacao L.*)" in accordance with the Universities and University College Act 1971 and the Constitution of the Universiti Putra Malaysia [P.U.(A) 106] 15 March 1998. The committee recommends that the student be awarded the Doctor of Philosophy.

Members of the Thesis Examination Committee were as follows:

Tengku Mahmud Tengku Muda Mohamed, PhD

Professor,
Faculty of Agriculture,
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Chairman)

Kamaruzaman Sijam, PhD

Associate Professor,
Faculty of Agriculture,
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Internal Examiner)

Wan Mohamed Nordin Wan Daud, PhD

Associate Professor,
Faculty of Agriculture,
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Internal Examiner)

Esmaeil "Essie" Fallahi, PhD

Professor, University of Idaho (External Examiner)

SEOW HENG FONG, PhD

Professor and Deputy Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy. The members of the Supervisory Committee were as follows:

Mohd Razi Ismail, PhD

Professor Institute of Tropical Agriculture Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

Zainal Abidin Mior Ahmad, PhD

Associate Professor
Faculty of Agriculture
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

Nur Ashikin Psyquay Abdullah, PhD

Associate Professor,
Faculty of Agriculture
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

BUJANG BIN KIM HUAT, PhD

Professor and Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and citation which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously, and is not concurrently, submitted for any other degree at Universiti Putra Malaysia or other institutions.

ROZITA OSMAN Date: 23 May 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page				
DEDICATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK							
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS APPROVAL						
	CLARA		x xii				
	ΓOF TA		xıı				
	Γ OF FIG		xvii				
		BREVIATIONS	xxi				
		I with the second					
CH	APTER						
1	INTR	RODUCTION	1				
	1.1	Background	1				
	1.2	Objectives of Study	5				
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW					
	2.1	Cocoa	6				
		2.1.1 Status in Malaysia	6				
		2.1.2 Climatic and Soil Requirement	7				
		2.1.3 Clonal Materials	8				
	2.2	2 Vascular Streak Dieback (VSD) Disease					
		2.2.1 Symptoms and Causal Agent of Vascular					
		Streak Dieback	11				
		2.2.2 Epidemiology of Vascular Streak Dieback					
		Disease	13				
		2.2.3 Control of Vascular Streak Dieback	15				
	2.3	Plant Defense Mechanism	18				
		2.3.1 Physiological Changes in Plants under					
		Stress	20				
		2.3.1.1 Photosynthesis and Stomatal					
		Conductance	20				
		2.3.2 Biochemical Changes in Diseased Plants	25				
		2.3.2.1 Proline Accumulation	25				
		2.3.2.2 Peroxidase Activity	31				
		2.3.2.3 Total Polyphenols Content	36				
	2.4	Graft Compatibility	41				
		2.4.1 Anatomical Changes	44				

		2.4.2	Total Polyphenols Content in Graft Compatibility	44							
	2.5	Conce	eptual Reviews	47							
3	SCR	EENIN	G OF VASCULAR STREAK DIEBACK								
		DISEASE TOLERANT COCOA CLONES									
	3.1		luction	50							
	3.2		rials and Methods	51							
			Experimental Design and Plot Lay Out	51							
			Assessment of VSD	55							
			Photosynthesis Data Collection	56							
			Biochemical Analysis	56							
		0.2.1	3.2.4.1 Leaves Sampling Method	56							
			3.2.4.2 Proline Determination	56							
			3.2.4.3 Peroxidase Activity	57							
			3.2.4.4 Total Protein Concentration	58							
			3.2.4.5 Total Polyphenols Content	58							
	3.3	Statis	tical Analysis	59							
	3.4		ts and Discussion	59							
			VSD Assessment by Visual Observation	59							
			Photosynthesis Rate after Exposure to VSD	63							
			Proline Content after Exposure to VSD	70							
		3.4.4		76							
		3.4.5	Total Polyphenols Content after Exposure to								
			VSD	81							
	3.5	Concl	usion	87							
	3.2	30110		0.							
4	ULT	RASTR	UCTURAL CHANGES AND TOTAL								
			COMPOND IN GRAFT COMPATIBILITY								
	4.1 I	ntroduc	tion	90							
	4.2 N	Material	s and Methods	92							
	4	.2.1	Experimental Design and Plot Lay Out	92							
	4	.2.2	Histological Study of Graft Union	93							
			4.2.2.1 Fixation	93							
			4.2.2.2 Softening of Hardwood	94							
			4.2.2.3 Dehydration and Infiltration Process	94							
			4.2.2.4 Embedding	96							
			4.2.2.5 Sectioning	96							
			4.2.2.6 Staining	96							
			4.2.2.7 Viewing of Slides	98							
	4	2.3	Determination of Total Polyphenols Content	98							

	4.3 S	Statistica	al Analysis	99
	4.4 F	Results a	and Discussion	99
	4	.4.1	Ultrastructural Changes of the Graft Union	
			Formation	99
	4	.4.2	Total Polyphenols Content	107
	4.5	Conclusi	7 -	109
5		_	ON OF TREE CANOPY REPLACEMENT	
			HABILITATION OF VSD DISEASE	
			MATURE COCOA	111
	5.1 5.2		duction rials and Methods	111
	3.2			112
		5.2.1		114
			Soil and Cocoa Leaves Nutrient Analysis Vascular Streak Dieback Assessment	114
			Growth of Grafting Point Stomatal Conductance	118 119
				119
		5.2.0	Biochemical Changes 5.2.6.1 Leaf Sampling Method	119
			5.2.6.1 Leaf Sampling Method 5.2.6.2 Determination of Proline Content	119
				119
			5.2.6.3 Determination of Peroxidase Enzyme Activity	120
				120
			5.2.6.4 Determination of Total Polyphenols Content	120
		527	Cocoa Yield Determination	120
			Statistical Analysis	120
	5.3		ts and Discussion	121
	5.5		Soil and Cocoa Leaves Analysis	121
			Assessment of VSD	123
		5.3.3	Growth of the Newly Grafted Clones	127
		5.3.4	Stomatal Conductance Changes During	127
		5.5.4	Canopy Replacement	132
		5.3.5	Biochemical Analysis	136
		0.0.0	5.3.5.1 Proline Accumulation	136
			5.3.5.2 Peroxidase Enzyme Activity	140
			5.3.5.3 Total Polyphenols Content	143
		5.3.6	Correlation between VSD DSI and Biochemic	
			Analysis	147
		5.3.7		149
	5.4		usion	153
6	SUM	IMARY	, GENERAL CONCLUSION AND	
	REC	OMME	NDATION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH	157

REFERENCES	166
APPENDICES	183
BIODATA OF STUDENT	206

